








































































































































































FOR PRESENTATION AT THE 
OKLAHOMA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING 

JULY 6, 2021 
BY THE DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM NO.: 97  
 
SUBJECT:   Crossland Heavy Contractors 
    Claim for Payment of Additional Aggregate Base Type A  
           
PROJECT NO.:  STP-255C(430)(431)AG 
    Oklahoma County, District 4 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Grade, Drain, surface, and Sidewalks City Street (Britton 

Road):  From 0.4 Miles East of SH-74, Extend East in the 
City of the Village.  Project length = 1.004 Miles.   

 
 
This contract was awarded by the Oklahoma Transportation Commission in December, 
2018 to Crossland Heavy Contractors for a contract amount of $3,954,000.00.  
Construction started on this project on January 7, 2019 with a complete-by date of 
November 1, 2019. 
 
Early in the project, it was discovered that several utilities crossed the roadway at depths 
of approximately 6” below the subgrade interfering with the planned subgrade 
stabilization.  Relocating the utilities would have added months to this already highly 
sensitive project.  It was decided to replace the planned stabilization with 6” of Aggregate 
Base which allowed the project to move forward.  This new item cost, along with the 
previous substitution of Dowel-Jointed Concrete Pavement for the planned Plain-Jointed 
Concrete approved through Change Order #1, exceeded the statutory 10% limit.   
 
The Contractor has filed a claim for differing site conditions, pursuant to Standard 
Specification 109.04 and is seeking an additional $142,914.36 in payment for items of 
work that were performed but have not been compensated due to this contract exceeding 
the statutory 10% limit on new items.   
 
The entitlement for this claim is recognized by the Department, and it is recommended that 
the Commission authorize a settlement for this claim in the amount of One Hundred Forty-
Two Thousand, Nine-Hundred and Fourteen Dollars, and Thirty-Six Cents ($142,914.36).   


